

071223 MAR 25 2008

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, Warden, Sussex I State Prison,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT

**Capital Case – Execution Scheduled
for April 8, 2008**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert Lee
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 817-2970

James G. Connell, III
Jonathan P. Sheldon
Randi R. Vickers
DEVINE, CONNELL &
SHELDON, PLC
10621 Jones Street
Suite 301A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-8410

Maureen E. Mahoney
Richard P. Bress*
J. Scott Ballenger
Matthew K. Roskoski
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

* *Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) SHARPENS A SIX-CIRCUIT SPLIT OF AUTHORITY.....	16
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING, THAT THE OMISSION OF EVIDENCE THAT COULD HAVE ANY AGGRAVATING ASPECT IS NOT PREJUDICIAL, DEEPENS A CONFLICT AMONG COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE SUPREME COURTS.....	21
A. The Courts Below Are In Irreconcilable Conflict Regarding The Standard For Evaluating So- Called "Cross-Purpose" Evidence Under <i>Strickland</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. But For Its Disregard Of Evidence With Aggravating Aspects, The Fourth Circuit Would Have Been Obligated To Find Prejudice	27
C. This Issue Is Of National Importance And Ripe For Review.....	32
III. THIS COURT SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, HOLD THIS CASE PENDING THE RESOLUTION OF <i>BAZE V. REES</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX—Separately Bound Volume

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bell v. Kelley</i> , No. 06-22 (4th Cir. Jan. 4, 2008)	1a
Opinion of the Western District of Virginia Granting in Part and Denying in Part Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>Bell v.</i> <i>True</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 657 (W.D. Va. Feb. 7, 2006).....	18a
Transcript of Court’s Ruling Before the Honorable James P. Jones, United States Chief District Judge, <i>Bell v. True</i> (W.D. Va. July 6, 2006).....	168a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Expansion of the Certificate of Appealability, <i>Bell v.</i> <i>Kelly</i> , No. 06-22 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2007)	177a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , No. 06-22 (4th Cir. Jan. 29, 2008).....	178a
United States Constitution amendments VI and VIII.....	179a
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	180a
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Virginia Affirming the Judgment of the Circuit Court, <i>Bell v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 563 S.E.2d 695 (Va. June 7, 2002)	181a
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Virginia Dismissing the Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Bell v. Warden of the</i> <i>Sussex I State Prison</i> , Record No. 030539 (April 24, 2004)	231a
Order of the Circuit Court of Winchester Setting Execution Date, <i>Commonwealth</i> <i>of Virginia v. Bell</i> , No. 99-CR-478 (Feb. 14, 2008).....	262a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 217 S.W.3d 207 (Ky. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007).....	16, 33
<i>Bowie v. Branker</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706 (2007).....	32
<i>Brodit v. Cambra</i> , 350 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 925 (2004).....	18
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993).....	30
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Cockrell</i> , 313 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218 (2004).....	23
<i>Harris v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1011 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Harris v. Terhune</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 462 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	15, 20
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 58 (2006).....	18
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1179 (2003).....	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18
<i>LeCroy v. Secretary, Department of Florida</i> <i>Corrections</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1219 (2006).....	15, 20
<i>Lewis v. Warden</i> , 645 S.E.2d 492 (Va. 2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 377 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1035 (2005).....	19
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	34
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	28
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	22, 25, 26
<i>Pecoraro v. Walls</i> , 286 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 10, 17, 28
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	20
<i>Turpin v. Lipham</i> , 510 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	18
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 883 (2002).....	19
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2006)	33
<i>Wiggins v. Corcoran</i> , 288 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	15, 17, 28, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Yarbrough v. Johnson</i> , No. 07-10, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 5645 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2008).....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution amendment VI.....	1
United States Constitution amendment VIII.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	12, 15, 16, 17

VIRGINIA STATE STATUTES

Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-264.2.....	4
Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.....	3
Virginia Code Ann. § 53.1-234.....	34
